rates. The Company uses judgement in making these assumptions and selecting the inputs to the impairment
calculation, based on Company’s past history, existing market conditions as well as forward looking estimates at
the end of each reporting period.

 vii) Fair value measurement of financial instruments

When the fair values of financials assets and financial liabilities recorded in the Balance Sheet cannot be
measured based on quoted prices in active markets, their fair value is measured using valuation techniques,
including the discounted cash flow model, which involve various judgements and assumptions.

Interworld Digital Limited | 30th Annual General Meeting

~89~

  *The company has exercised the exemption available under Ind AS 101 for Property, Plant and Equipment to
measure the same at the carrying value as per previous GAAP on the date of transition i.e. Deemed Cost.

  *The company has exercised the exemption available for Intangible Assets under Ind AS 101 to measure the
same at the carrying value as per previous GAAP on the date of transition i.e. Deemed Cost.

4  Property, Plant and Equipment
(Amount in Hundred)

Description Vehicles Total
Gross carrying value

As at April 1, 2023* 49,454.47   49,454.47
Additions -   -
Disposals -   -
Adjustments -   -
Exchange differences -   -

As at March 31, 2024 49,454.47   49,454.47
Additions -   -
Disposals -   -
Adjustments -   -
Exchange differences -   -

As at March 30, 2025 49,454.47   49,454.47
Accumulated depreciation

As at April 1, 2023* 46,981.75   46,981.75
Charge for the year -   -
Disposals -   -
Exchange differences -   -

As at March 31, 2024 46,981.75   46,981.75
Charge for the year -   -
Disposals -   -
Exchange differences -   -

As at March 30, 2025 46,981.75   46,981.75
Net block as at 1 April, 2023 2,472.72   2,472.72
Net block as at March 31, 2024 2,472.72   2,472.72
Net block as at March 31, 2025 2,472.72   2,472.72

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH, 2025

5 Intangible Assets (Amount in Hundred)

Gross carrying value
As at April 1, 2023* 1,277,111.33   3,000.00   1,280,111.33

Additions -   -   -
Adjustments -   -   -

As at March 31, 2024 1,277,111.33   3,000.00   1,280,111.33
Additions -   -   -
Disposals -   -   -

As at March 31, 2025 1,277,111.33   3,000.00   1,280,111.33
Accumulated amortisation

As at April 1, 2023* 1,277,111.33   3,000.00   1,280,111.33
Charge for the year -   -   -
Provision for Impairment -
Disposals -   -   -

As at March 31, 2024 1,277,111.33   3,000.00   1,280,111.33
Charge for the year -   -   -
Provision for Impairment -
Disposals -   -   -

As at March 31, 2025 1,277,111.33   3,000.00   1,280,111.33
Net block as at April 1, 2023* 192,173.69   -   192,173.69
Net block as at March 31, 2024 -   -   -
Net block as at March 31, 2025 -   -   -

Description  Software  Copy Right  Total

Interworld Digital Limited | 30th Annual General Meeting

~90~

(Amount in Hundred)
Note Particulars As at

31st March, 2025
As at

31st March, 2024
6 Investments

(a) Investment in equity instruments at cost